

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**ELMORE LANSFORD,**

*Petitioner,*

Case No.: 18-2143

v.

**SILVIA COURTIER,**

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**Team: 219901**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTION STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. AN INDIVIDUAL SHOULD NOT AUTOMATICALLY BE CONSIDERED A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF UNDER DEFAMATION LAW SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF PAST CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS, INCLUDING A FELONY, THAT HAVE GAINED NO NOTORIETY OR PUBLIC ATTENTION..... 7

A. This Court should adopt the issue-specific libel-proof plaintiff doctrine. .... 7

B. Criminal convictions alone, including felonies, do not render a plaintiff libel-proof under the issue-specific libel-proof plaintiff doctrine. .... 10

C. Notoriety or public attention of past criminal convictions is an essential element for rendering a plaintiff libel-proof based on those convictions under the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine ..... 11

D. Classifying an individual as a libel-proof plaintiff solely on the basis of pas criminal convictions that have gained no notoriety or public attention creates due process and equal protection concerns..... 14

II.	THE STATEMENTS MADE BY PETITIONER ARE UNPROTECTED DEFAMATION AND NOT RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE..	15
A.	Petitioner's statements are defamatory and not protected under the First Amendment .	16
B.	Petitioner's statements do not qualify as rhetorical hyperbole.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Andrews v. Prudential Sec.*, 160 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1998). 18-21.....18, 21

*Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez*, 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....15

*Brooks v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.*, 932 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991).....10

*Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.*, 518 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1975).....7, 9-10

*Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....16

*Davis v. The Tennessean*, 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001). ....11-12

*Davis v. United States*, 409 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1969). ....14

*Golub v. Enquirer/Star Grp.*, 681 N.E.2d 1282 (1997).....17

*Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler*, 398 U.S. 6 (1971).....23-24

*Hollenbeck v. Hall*, 72 N.W. 518 (Iowa 1897). ....17

*Jackson v. Longcope*, 476 N.E.2d 617, 620 (1985).....9

*Levin v. McPhee*, 119 F.3d 189 (2d. Cir. 1997).....17

*Masson v. New Yorker Mag.*, 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....8, 20

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....17, 22

*Ray v. Time, Inc.*, 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976). ....11-12

*Schirle v. Sokudo USA, L.L.C.*, 484 Fed.Appx. 893 (5th Cir. 2012). ....21

*Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*, 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....8

*Thomas v. Tel. Publ’g Co.*, 929 A.2d 993 (2007), *as modified on denial of reconsideration* (Aug. 29, 2007). ....9, 12-13

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	14

## STATUTES

Tenley Code Ann. §5 – 1 – 701 et seq. ....	16
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 8:52. Destruction of records, 2 Children & the Law: Rights and Obligations § 8:52 .....	13
<i>Corruption, Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	20
David L. Hudson, Jr. <i>First Amendment Law: Freedom of Speech</i> , §5:7 .....	16-18
Evelyn A. Peyton, <i>Rogues' Rights: The Constitutionality of the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 34 Santa Clara L. Rev. 179 (1993) .....	14
James A. Hemphill, <i>Libel-Proof Plaintiffs and the Question of Injury</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 401 (1992) .....	9
Russell W. Galloway, Jr., <i>Basic Equal Protection Analysis</i> , 29 Santa Clara L. Rev. 121 (1989) .....	14-15
Kevin L. Kite, <i>Incremental Identities: Libel-Proof Plaintiffs, Substantial Truth, and the Future of the Incremental Harm Doctrine</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 529 (1998) .....	8
<i>Libel, Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	17
<i>The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
